fully paid up equity share (being 200%).

TRANSFER TO RESERVES
The Board of Directors of your company has decided 
not to transfer any amount to the General Reserves 
account for the year under review.

SHARE CAPITAL
Issue of Bonus Equity Shares:
During the year the Company has allotted 59,91,13,022 
(Fifty-Nine Crore Ninety-One Lakh Thirteen Thousand 
and Twenty-Two) fully paid up Bonus Equity Shares 
of Face Value of ₹1 each in the proportion of 2 (Two) 
Bonus Equity Share(s) of face value of ₹1 each for every 
1(One) Equity Share of face value of ₹1 each pursuant 
to the approval of shareholders on November 25, 2021, 
through postal ballot (remote e-voting).

Consequently, the issued, subscribed and paid-up 
share capital of ₹ 29,95,56,511 (Twenty Nine Crore 
Ninety Five Lakh Fifty Six Thousand Five Hundred 
Eleven) consisting of 29,95,56,511 (Twenty Nine Crore 
Ninety Five Lakh Fifty Six Thousand Five Hundred 
Eleven) Equity Shares of face value of ₹1 each as 
on 31 March 2022, was increased to ₹ 89,86,69,533 
(Rupees Eighty-Nine Crore Eighty Six Lakh Sixty-Nine 
Thousand Five hundred Thirty three only) consisting 
of 89,86,69,533 (Eighty-Nine Crore Eighty Six Lakh 
Sixty-Nine thousand Five hundred Thirty-three) Equity 
Shares of face value of ₹1 each.

The bonus shares were allotted by capitalizing the 
Free Reserves and Capital Redemption Reserves of 
the Company in compliance with the provisions of the 
Companies Act, 2013 and SEBI (Issue of Capital and

[...]

Increase in Authorized Share Capital:
The said issue of bonus shares required an increase 
in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company. 
Accordingly, the members of the Company on 
25 November 2021, approved the increase in the 
Authorized Share Capital of the Company from ₹ 
40,25,00,000 (Rupees Forty Crore Twenty Five Lakh 
only) consisting of 40,25,00,000 (Forty Crore Twenty 
Five Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹1/- (Rupee One) each to 
₹ 1,00,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Crore only) 
consisting of 1,00,00,00,000 (One Hundred Crore) 
Equity Shares of ₹1/- (Rupee One) each.

Apart from the above, there were no changes in the 
Share Capital during the Financial Year under review.

[...]

units only, the details of which are provided in Note 6, 
7, 10 and 13 to Standalone Financial Statement for the 
year ended 31 March 2022.

Further, your Company’s investment in Indian Gas 
Exchange Limited (IGX), Associate company, as on 
31 March 2022, is ₹ 35,46,00,000/- (₹Thirty-Five Crore 
Forty-Six Lakh)

STATUTORY AUDITORS
M/s B S R & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants, 
(Firm Registration No. 116231W/W-100024), the 
Statutory Auditors of the Company were appointed at 
the 13th Annual General Meeting of the Company to 
hold office for a term of 5 (five) consecutive years until